

Town of Vienna

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-1	17	Version: 1	Name:		
i iie <i>π</i> .	10-1	47		Name.		
Туре:	Actio	on Item		Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	5/12	/2016		In control:	Town Council Meeting	
On agenda:	7/11	/2016		Final action:		
Title:	Award Park and Locust Streets SE Mini Roundabout Construction Contract					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Bid Tab IFB 16-21 PARK LOCUST MINI ROUNDABOUT, 2. TC construction award notice letter 6-20-2016, 3. Park & Locust Propety Owner Address List - for Council, 4. Project Admin Agreement & Appendix A, 107242, mini-roundabout executed, 5. NVTA CMAQ RSTP Transfer Vienna Nov 2015, 6. Transfers to UPC 105283 and UPC 107242					
Date	Ver.	Action By		Ac	ion	Result
7/11/2016	1	Town Co	uncil Meeting	ар	proved	Pass
<u> </u>						

Subject:

After receiving notice of a \$264,000 grant (\$52,800 local match) for a mini-roundabout in April 2015, Town Council awarded a \$50,000 survey and design contract. The final design, approved by VDOT and the Federal Highway Administration, will remove the existing stop sign on Locust and install a mini-roundabout in the existing right-of-way to improve safety for pedestrians and bicyclists, reduce traffic congestion, and increase intersection capacity.

On May 10, 2016 five bids were opened for IFB 16-21, Park and Locust Streets - Mini Roundabout UPC 107242. Of those bidders, M&F Concrete, of Manassas VA, was deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a total bid amount of \$292,049.66.

To cover the funding shortfall, Vienna requested a \$260,000 (no local match) reallocation of unspent funds from the CMAQ Traffic Signal Reconstruction project, UPC 100489 for the mini-roundabout project.

We recommend award of a \$350,460 (\$292,049.66 + 20% contingency) construction contract to M&F Concrete.

Departmental Recommendation : Award construction contract

Finance Recommendation : Recommend approval

Purchasing Recommendation : Recommend Approval

Award Park and Locust Streets SE Mini Roundabout Construction Contract **EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY** :

Town Attorney Recommendation : The Town has competitively bid this project and may award the contract to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the discretion of Town Council.

Town Manager's Recommendation : I recommend the Town Council award the amount presented for the Park and Locust Streets SE Mini Roundabout.

Cost and Financing: \$350,460 Account Number: 300-000-0000-39440-48803 Project Number: 4150588480 Decision Needed by This date: N/A

PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION

"I move to award a \$350,460 Park and Locust Streets SE Mini Roundabout construction contract, IFB 16-21, to M&F Concrete from account listed above." Or

Other action deemed necessary by Council.